District of Columbia Office of FPlannin

MEMORANDUM
TO: District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment
FROM: hur Jackson, Case Manager

1 Lawson, Associate Director Development Review
DATE: uary 21, 2014

SUBJECT: BZA Case 18696 — Request for variance relief to allow construction of a rear deck at the first

floor level of an existing two-story row dwelling located at 1431 Parkwood Place NW

L. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

The Office of Planning (OP) cannot support the variance relief requested from:

§ 403.2 (a maximum lot occupancy of 60% allowed, 82.4% is proposed);
§ 404.1 (a minimum rear yard of 20 feet is required, a 2.6-foot setback is proposed);

§ 406.1 (a minimum open court width of 10 feet is required, open courts of 7.25 and 11.25
inches on either side of the proposed deck are proposed); and

§ 2001.3 (for an addition that would exceed the allowable lot occupancy and increase an existing
nonconformity).

The application did not sufficiently explain either the uniqueness associated with the subject property or
the associated practical difficulty in this case.

This proposal also appears to require relief from the zoning definition standard in §199 that no structure
occupy more than 50% of a required yard. However, since this relief was not identified in the Zoning
Administrator referral, it is not addressed in the analysis that follows.

II.  AREA AND SITE DESCRIPTION

Address: 1431 Parkwood Place NW

Legal Description: Square 2688, Lot 0063

Ward: 1A

Lot Characteristics: The subject rectangular 1,260 square-foot (0.03 acre) property

fronts Parkwood Place along the southern (front) boundary and a
15-foot public alley wide along the northern (rear) boundary. A
driveway in the rear yard allows vehicle access directly from this
alley (reference Figure 1).

Existing Development: DC land records indicate the existing two-story masonry row

dwelling was constructed in 1927. A 1926 DC Surveyor’s plat
(reference Exhibit 1) shows that the subject dwelling is one of
several in this subdivision that were uniformly set dwellings back
18 feet from Parkwood Place and 13-feet from the rear boundary
and public alley. The dwelling first floor elevation is slightly
above the adjacent street but since the alley behind the dwelling is
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much lower, the rear yard in front of the lower-level garage and
basement doors open directly onto the alley. Since the garage is
currently used for storage the concrete rear yard serves as a
parking pad. The unfinished deck structure, trash receptacles,
heating and air conditioning compressor, and a thick concrete slab
in front of the door to the basement storage room also occupy this
space. On both sides of the rear yard are sections of wooden
stockade fence approximately 6-feet tall. A shorter section of
fence 4-feet tall extends along the rear property boundary
(reference Figure 2) west of the driveway.

Zoning: R-4 —row dwellings are allowed as a matter of right.
Historic District: None.

Adjacent Properties: Developed with other masonry row dwellings of similar size.
Surrounding Neighborhood Moderate-density residential.

Character:

III. APPLICATION IN BRIEF

Applicants: Michael Runyan, owner of record.

Proposal: To construct a new elevated rear deck at the ground floor level that
would be 15 feet 10.75 inches wide and extend 12 feet 7.25 inches
north from the rear dwelling fagade according to the submitted
plans. The deck addition is intended to provide “useable outdoor
space.” The deck floor would be 9 feet 9 inches above grade.

Relief Sought: When the applicant submitted Permit Application B1309616 to the
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA) in
August 2013, the Zoning Administrator responded in a
memorandum dated September 24, 2013 that the following zoning
relief is required:

*  §403.2 (alot occupancy of 60% is allowed, §2.4% is
proposed);

* §404.1 (a minimum rear yard of 20 feet is required, a 2.6-
foot setback is proposed);

¢ §406.1 (a minimum open court width of 10 feet is
required, open courts of 7.25 and 11.25 inches are
proposed on opposite sides of the proposed deck); and

* §2001.3 (for a proposal that would exceed the allowable
lot occupancy and increase an existing nonconformity).

Based on the plat submitted with the application and DC land
records, the dwelling and font porch currently occupy 67.1% of
the site.' This addition would increase the nonconforming lot
occupancy to 82.4%. reduce the nonconforming rear yard setback

' __Jen courts less than 3 ..t wide beside the .. ont porch and along the rear fagade are included in the building area

(per the Zoning Regulation definition) and lot occupancy calculations. The same would be true for the new deck.















